(R-2009-189)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304093 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 1 6 2008

WHEREAS, Joe Frichtel is an integral part of Mira Mesa, and has worked tirelessly to better our community by serving as a strong and dedicated leader and consistently meeting his demanding volunteer duties with energy, poise and creativity; and

WHEREAS, Joe is an enthusiastic and hard-working volunteer whose leadership and willingness to tackle challenging projects has achieved spectacular results for Mira Mesa; and

WHEREAS, Joe received the Mira Mesa Volunteer of the Year award in 2005 for his diligent and devoted work in his community; and

WHEREAS, Joe also serves as President of the Mira Mesa Recreation Council, proactively organizing several park projects under development including Breen Park, Camino Ruiz Park, Mira Mesa Park expansion and several tot-lot improvements; and

WHEREAS, Joe serves as a member of many Boards, including the Mira Mesa
Community Planning Group, the Mira Mesa Town Council, the Mira Mesa Maintenance
Assessment District Committee, the Mira Mesa Community Fund Committee, the Community
Parks I Committee of the San Diego Park and Recreation Department and the Hourglass Field
Joint Use Committee; and

WHEREAS, Joe's particular passion for youth in the community has inspired him to spend over 15 years on the board of the American Youth Soccer Organization; and

WHEREAS, Joe has inspired a spirit of cooperation and hard work in our community.

He possesses a strong sense of loyalty, has a clear and level-headed nature under pressure, and is a motivator and friend to those around him; and

WHEREAS, Joe's proudest achievements are his wife Michelle, his children Andrea and Donald, and grandchildren Michael, Alec Aaloni, and Aidan; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the citizens of San Diego, hereby proclaims September 9, 2008 as "JOE FRICHTEL DAY" in the City of San Diego in recognition of his many outstanding contributions and service to San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Ву	Mala Strak	
•	Sharon B. Spivak	
	Deputy City Attorney	

SBS:als 08/25/08 Or.Dept:Council-Maienschein R-2009-189

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP - 9 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By City Clerk

Approved: **9.16.06** (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor